The study uses quantitative 

research methodology using cross sectional survey design to collect data from the respondents. 

The population of the study comprises all the lecturers of universities in Bauchi State. Thus, out 

of this target population of one thousand three hundred and forty-six (1346) a sample size of two 

hundred and eighty-six is drawn from the two (2) universities in Bauchi State. Simple random 

samplings are used respectively. A questionnaire is used as research instrument in collecting the 

data. A total of two hundred and eighty-six (286) copies of questionnaires are administered, and 

two hundred (200) were returned and found useful for analysis. The data collected was analysed 

using descriptive and inferential statistics. For the inferential statistic, the first null hypothesis

[...]

3.4 Preliminary Study and its Results 

The preliminary study is conducted to sort the information about the number of lecturers, internet 

services andwhether they are awareness of search engines in the universities in Bauchi state. The 

study reports that, there are eight hundred and sixty-two (862) lecturers in ATBU and four 

hundred and eighty-six (486) in BASUG. The study also reveals that, there is strong internet 

service and almost all the lecturers are aware of search engines. Table 3.1 provides information 

on date of establishment, locations and number of lecturers in universities under study.

[...]

University 

862 183 

Bauchi State University 486       103 

TOTAL 1348 286 

Mcmillan and Schmacher (2006) defines a sample as “a small portion selected for observation 

and analysis”. Due to the size of the population in this study which is one thousand three hundred 

and forty-eight (1348) lecturers. Israel (2012), states that, if the population is 1348at ±5% 

precision, the sample should be 286 at the 95% confidence level. The sample for the research is 

distributedamong the two universities proportionately, using a formula recommended by Krejcie

[...]

4.6 Lecturers Skill in the Use of Search Engines 

4.7Factors Responsible for the Choice of Search Engines 

4.8 ICT Infrastructure to Support the Use of Search Engines 

4.9 Problems Hindering the Use of Search Engines for Information Retrieval 

4.2 Response Rate 

A total of two hundred and eighty-six (286) copies of questionnaire were administered but only 

two hundred (200) copies which is 69.9% were returned. See table 4.1 

Table 4.1 Response Rate 

Response Rate Frequency Percentages 

Administered 286 100% 

Returned 200 69.9% 

Not Returned 86 30.1%

[...]

Questionnaire is 

used as the research instrument to gather data which were analysed using descriptive and 

inferential statistics. 

Data analysis dealt with the analysis of data collected for interpretation. Also, it was established 

in the chapter that out of two hundred and eighty-six (286) copies of questionnaire distributed, 

two hundred (200) were filled and returned; the remaining eighty-six (86) are not returned. This 

represents the response rate of 70%. The demography of the respondents reveals that they have 

different gender, age, educational qualification and working experiences.